The Fayette County Board of Appeals public hearing will be held on May 18, 2020. The meeting room will
be open to the public, but in an abundance of caution concerning the COVID-19 (coronavirus), prior to
entry of the Public Meeting Room, a representative with the Department of Health will be on-site to take
temperatures. If deemed to have an elevated temperature of 100.4 degrees or higher, visitors will not be
allowed to enter the building. The meeting will be livestreamed and the call-in number 770-305-5277 is
provided for those who would like to make public comment on any of the petitions.
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AGENDA

Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals
Fayette County Administrative Complex
Public Meeting Room
May 18, 2020
7:00 P.M.

1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on February 24, 2020.

PUBLIC HEARING

2. Petition No. A-716-20, Charlotte Chancellor, Owner, requests the following:
Variance to Section 110-137. R-40 (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback
from 15 feet to 12 feet for the construction of a residential accessory
structure. The subject property is located in Land Lot 41 of the 5™ District
and fronts on Hilo Road.

3. Petition No. A-719-20, Allen & Reagan Moscon, Owners, request the following:
1) Variance to Sec. 110-79 Accessory structures and uses, (e) Residential
accessory structures located in a front yard, (1) (a) to allow a detached garage to
be located 110 feet from the principal structure, as opposed to the maximum of 35
feet. 2) Variance to Sec. 110-79 Accessory structures and uses, (e) Residential
accessory structures located in a front yard, (d) (1) to allow a detached garage to
not be connected to the principal structure. The subject property is located in Land
Lot 3 of the 5" District and fronts on Harris Road.

4. Petition No. A-720-20, Charlene Denney, Owner, requests the following:
Variance to Sec. 110-79 Residential accessory structures and their uses, (g)
Architectural standards, to allow for the construction of a metal accessory
structure with vertical pattern siding, as opposed to the required horizontal
pattern. The subject property is located in Land Lot(s) 42 and 55 of the 7™ District
and fronts on Adams Road.

5. Petition No. A-721-20, Faye Hodge & Marvin Mund, Owners, request the
following: Variance to Sec. 110-79 Residential accessory structures and their
uses, (g) Architectural standards, to allow for the construction of a metal
accessory structure with vertical pattern siding, as opposed to the required
horizontal pattern. The subject property is located in Land Lots 163 of the 4"
District and fronts on Massengale Road and Grooms Road.



Petition No. A-723-20, Scott & Wendy Marlow, Owners, request the following:
Variance to Sec. 110-133. R-70, (d) (4) (a) (2), to reduce the front yard setback
off Antioch Rd from 75 feet to 74 feet to allow a detached garage to remain. The
subject property is located in Land Lot 216 of the 4™ District and fronts on
Rosemont Trace and Antioch Road.

Petition No. A-724-20, Estate of Josephine Ballard, David Ballard, Executor, and
Amanda Mask Loyd, Agent, request the following: 1) Variance to Sec. 110-125
A-R, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 30 feet to allow an
existing barn to remain on the proposed Tract 1.

2) Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R, (d) (4) (b) to reduce the front yard setback from
75 feet to 25 feet to allow the existing single-family residential home to remain on
the proposed Tract 2. 3) Variance to Sec. 110-125, (d) (4) (b) to reduce the front
yard setback from 75 feet to 59 feet to allow the existing barn and lean-to to
remain on the Proposed Tract 2. The subject property is located in Land Lot 181
of the 4™ District and fronts on Mudbridge Road.

Petition No. A-725-20, Mask Road Brooks Residence Trust/William Pettis,
Owner, requests the following: Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R, (d) (6) to reduce
the side yard setback from 50 feet to 15 feet to allow an existing barn to remain.
The subject property is located in Land Lot(s) 4 and 29 of the 4™ District and
fronts on Mask Road.

Petition No. A-726-20, Stacie McCullough, Owner, Nick McCullough, Agent,
request the following: Variance to Sec. 110-133 R-70, (d) (6) to reduce the side
yard setback from 25 feet to 20 feet to allow a single family residence under
construction to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 47 of the 71
District and fronts on Lees Lake Road.



PETITION NO. A-716-20
Charlotte Chancellor
349 Hilo Road
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date March 23, 2020

The subject property is located at 349 Hilo Road, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned R-40. The
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

Variance to Section 110-137. R-40 (d)(6), to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to 12
feet for the construction of a residential accessory structure.

History: Rezoning petition 438-82, A-R to R-40, was approved by the Board of Commissioners on
June 10, 1982. The rezoning Resolution and Board minutes do not indicate any conditions regarding
side yard setbacks placed on the rezoning. In the 1980 zoning ordinance, the R-40 Zoning District
required a 15 foot side yard setback, as currently required. The Revised Final Plat was recorded on
June 24, 1986 and was approved and signed by the County Departments with a 25 foot side yard
setback.

Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1984, and according to the deed the
applicant purchased the property in 2014

Code Enforcement went out to the property on January 9, 2020 based on a complaint from a
neighbor for a separate incident, while at the property the Code Enforcement Officer discovered the
violation. The survey given shows the partially constructed residential accessory structure 12 feet
from the property line.
On February 6, 2020 the Planning Commission approved to reduce the 25 foot side yard setback
on Lot 2 (Revised Final Plat for Huntington South Unit 5) to 15 feet as currently required by the
R-40 Zoning District to revise the revised final plat.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENGINEERING: No Engineering issues with proposed side yard setback variance.
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to proposed variance.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments.
FIRE MARSHAL No comments.

WATER SYSTEM: No comment.
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The applicant provides the following information:
VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

Carport shed at end of driveway 18’ X 20’ side variance to property line is 15 feet. Rear of
carport is 12 feet from property line.
Due to location of the septic tank and septic lines locating building in back yard would make it
inaccessible.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.
Location of septic tank and septic lines would not allow access to building.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

As stated above the location of septic tank and lines would make building inaccessible if I
am required to relocate.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,
Copy of plat with location of septic and lines are noted.

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;

and,

Location of carport is at the end of the driveway. Front facade will be covered with same
siding as house.

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

There are other buildings set closer to the variance in this district.
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PETITION NO. A-719-20
Allen & Reagan Moscon
565 Harris Road
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date March 23, 2020

The subject property is located at 565 Harris Road, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned R-72. The
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

Variance to Sec. 110-79 Accessory structures and uses, (€) Residential accessory structures
located in a front yard, (1) (a) to allow a detached garage to be located 110 feet from the
principal structure, as opposed to the maximum of 35 feet.

Variance to Sec. 110-79 Accessory structures and uses, (€) Residential accessory structures
located in a front yard, (d) (1) to allow a detached garage to not be connected to the
principal structure.

Section 110-3.- Definitions
Yard, front, means the area between the property line adjacent to a street and the front building line,

extending the full width of the lot.

History: The Final Plat of Blalock Estates was recorded on March 30, 2018 in Book 100 and Page
94-95. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant purchased the property in 2019.

As part of the permitting process for a detached garage, a survey is required. Through the survey staff

discovered the violations. The detached garage survey given for the building permit shows the
foundation greater than 35 feet (i.e. 110 feet) from the principal structure and in the front yard.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENGINEERING: No comments on the requested variances for the accessory structure.
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to proposed variance.
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments.
FIRE MARSHAL No comments.
WATER SYSTEM: No comment.

The applicant provides the following information:
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VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

This variance request is for building a detached garage in the front yard of our home, at a distance
greater than 35 feet and without an attached breezeway. The house is a large home that sits on a
narrow 2.48 acre lot. On the west side of the home the lot is terraced and has brickwork, an
underground gas tank, gas lights, trees, roses, and other plantings. On the east side of the home
there is not enough distance between the house and the setback line and there are underground
utilities (water and electricity). The back of the property contains two active septic systems (one
for the upper floors and one for the basement) that preclude the building of a garage behind the
home. The house also has a circular driveway that we would continue to utilize; the garage would
be placed as close to the house as possible, without impeding the use of the existing driveway.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The property in question is a narrow, 2.48 acre lot with the majority of yard in front
of the home. The side yards are narrow and the backyard is filled with two active
septic systems. The house does not sit square on the property, so the sides of the
home are not parallel with the property lines, making one corner of the home closer to
the property line. On the west side of the home the lot is terraced and has brickwork,
an underground gas tank, gas lights, trees, roses, and other plantings. On the east side
of the home there not enough space between the house and the setback line and there
are underground utilities (water and electricity).

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

If this variance is not granted, we will be unable to build a garage to store our vehicles lawn
mower and other tools. All the homes in Blalock Estates will have a garage.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

The house originally sat on 9+ acres, which were divide and rezoned to R-72 in 2019 to form
Blalock Estates. With the new lot lines there is considerable space in the front yard and very
little space on the side yards, with the backyard dominated by two septic systems. Our home
is the only pre-existing home in Blalock Estates. The other homes are being built after the
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new lot lines were established, and all have garages.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

The garage would be well within any setback lines and will allow for the storage of items that
otherwise would be left in public view. The garage will be situated so the smallest footprint
will face the street and such that the doors will not face the street.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

Most homes have a garage to house vehicles and to store lawn equipment and other tools.

The three other homes being built in Blalock Estates will all have garages. The front of the
house is the only area suitable, or large enough, for a garage.
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PETITION NO. A-720-20
Charlene Denney
337 Adams Road
Fayetteville, GA 30214
Public Hearing Date March 23, 2020

The subject property is located at 337 Adams Road, Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned R-70. The
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

Variance to Sec. 110-79 Residential accessory structures and their uses, (g)
Architectural standards, to allow for the construction of a metal accessory structure
with vertical pattern siding, as opposed to the required horizontal pattern.

History: Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant purchased the property in 1987. At some
point in the late 1980°s a Zoning Compliance letter for a building permit was issued by the Building
Safety department for a 2,400 square foot metal barn/farm-out building (see attached). At that time
Planning & Zoning had a policy that allowed R-70 property that met A-R dimension requirements to
have A-R structures and uses such as farm-out buildings and livestock. That policy ended in 1998,
and R-70 zoned property currently can only have residential accessory structures.

As part of the permitting process for a detached residential structure, elevations are required.
Through the review of the elevations staff discovered the violation. The detached accessory structure
elevations given for the building permit shows the siding in a vertical pattern instead of the required
horizontal pattern.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENGINEERING: No comments on the requested variances for the accessory structure.
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to proposed variance.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT:

Floodplain  The property DOES NOT contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM panel
13113C0155E dated Sept 26, 2008. The property DOES NOT contain additional
floodplain delineated in the FC 2013 Future Conditions Flood Study.

Wetlands The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the
Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map. Per
Section 8-4 of Fayette County Development Regulations, the applicant must
obtain all required permits from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers prior to
issuance of any permits from Fayette County for any phase of development
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affecting wetlands.

Watershed The lake on the property IS NOT subject to a Watershed Protection buffer
requirement and but IS subject to the state 25 foot undisturbed buffer.

Groundwater The property IS within a groundwater recharge area.

Stormwater This development IS NOT subject to the Post-Development Stormwater
Management Ordinance.

FIRE MARSHAL No comments.
WATER SYSTEM: No comment.

The applicant provides the following information:

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

My request for the variance is based on the fact that the current building has existed for 33+ years
and it simply needs to be replaced in kind like it stands now. The footers and slab are situated for
a direct replacement and the power service is adequately sized for a direct replacement. By
allowing us to replace the existing building with the same building components and systems it
will save us a lot of additional cost of foundations, footers and electrical service. The building
will not affect any of the neighboring homes nor will it impact anyone in any nearby zoning
districts. I have enclosed sample drawings of the new building and picture of the existing
building. We request that we be allowed this variance to install a new metal building as shown in
the documents ““attached”.

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

The piece of property is an existing 2400 square foot butler building. The building
currently is 33 years old and needs a tremendous amount of work. The current
building as attached in the photo is used to store farm equipment, vehicles and
personal belonging. Due to its size and existing slab the building must maintain its
current footprint and cannot be relocated. Our request would be to replace the
building with same construction materials but with presentable features.
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The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The building has existed in the same location for more than 33 years. Due to the cost of
concrete, footers and other structural/utility cost these could exceed an additional 40,000.00
+ dollars to remove and reinstall. The current concrete is in great condition and would
remain. We would install new steel framing and a metal building on the existing footprint.
This would be more appealing than the existing building currently in place.

Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

The building has been exclusive to its appearance and location for 33+ years. Again, we
simply want to make it new again rather than patch and paint and leave it in place as it looks
now. See attached photos of plans and pictures.

Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

The subject building would remain in its original location on the existing slab and would not
impair or present issue to the public nor any regulatory issues. The building will stand as it
has and currently for the last 33+ years. The consistent use of the property will be used as it
has been used for the past 33+ years.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

Approval of this variance would not impact neighbors or negatively impact anyone within
this zoning district. Other residents have a right to have an accessory structure.
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PETITION NO. A-721-20
Faye Hodge & Marvin Mund
140 Massengale Road
Brooks, GA 30205
Public Hearing Date March 23, 2020

The subject property is located at 140 Massengale Road, Fayetteville, GA 30205 and is zoned A-R.
The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

Variance to Sec. 110-79 Residential accessory structures and their uses, (g)
Architectural standards, to allow for the construction of a metal accessory structure
with vertical pattern siding, as opposed to the required horizontal pattern.

Section 110-169 Conditional use approval.

w. Farm outbuildings, including horse stables, auxiliary structures, and greenhouses. 6. Lot
size five to ten acres, one detached farm outbuilding, auxiliary structure, greenhouse, or horse
stable consisting of a maximum of 3,600 square feet in size.

History: The subject property’s survey was recorded on January 31, 1994 in Plat Book 24 and Pages
138. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1996, and according to the deed the
applicant purchased the property in 1996.

As part of the permitting process for a detached residential structure, elevations are required.
Through the review of the elevations staff discovered the violation. The detached metal accessory

structure elevations given for the building permit shows the siding in a vertical pattern instead of the
required horizontal pattern.

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
ENGINEERING: No comments on requested architectural standards,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: No objections to proposed variance.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments.
FIRE MARSHAL No comments.

WATER SYSTEM: No comment.

The applicant provides the following information:
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VARIANCE SUMMARY

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request. If additional space is needed, please
attach a separate sheet of paper.

Request for variance is as follows. Request to install vertical siding building on property as an
additional structure. Varying from code by vertical seams versus horizontal seams. Variance
requested due to more rural area in county with agricultural residential areas on each side of

property.
JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

Not as such. Variance is based on appearance of building requesting vertical sides as
matching the area. Versus a building with horizontal sides as per code.

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and,

The hardship of following the specific guideline of a horizontal side building would create a
hardship of a custom built structure. This custom built structure would not match the other
buildings in the area of agricultural style. Whereas the requested vertical side building would
not be custom built could be pre fab that would match the other agricultural structures and
buildings in the area surrounding the property.

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and,

Not as such. Conditions of installing the vertical wall structure on this property are limited by
its size. Whereas other properties in the area of larger acreage have buildings on them with
vertical sides. This building would allow extra storage for vehicles and equipment that would
allow indoor storage and prevent them from being parked visibly on the property.

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance;
and,

Relief would not cause detriment to the public good or impair the intent of the regulation.
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The reason behind this is the Property around the area is primarily agricultural with horses
and cows on the adjacent lots. The look of an agricultural style building with vertical sides
would not appear out of place in the area.

A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that
others in the same District are allowed.

Other properties in the area with more acreage are allowed multiple building with vertical
sides. While in this same area this building under application would not appear out place.
However due to property size we must comply with a regulation that is meant for more
residential areas. That arguably in this case may even make the in question building appear
more out of place with horizontal sides versus vertical.
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PETITION NO. A-723-20
Scott & Wendy Marlow
100 Rosemont Trace
Fayetteville, GA 30215
Public Hearing Date March 23, 2020

The subject property is located at 100 Rosemont Trace, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned R-70.
The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:

Variance to Sec. 110-133. R-70, (d) (4) (a) (2), to reduce the front yard setback off Antioch
Rd from 75 feet to 74 feet to allow a detached garage to remain.

History: On January 23, 1986, the Board of Commissioners approved rezoning request (557-86) to
rezone 95.02 acres from A-R to R-70 for a residential subdivision (Stubbs Plantation). The
application was approved with three (3) recommended conditions as follows:

1. To the owner’s agreement to the following site development considerations:

a. To limit the design speed of all subdivision street s to 25 miles per hour.

b. To provide a minimum sight-distance of 400 feet along Antioch Road.

c. To provide a 150-foot long deceleration lane with an additional 50-foot
taper at any street exit /entrance along Antioch Road, and to provide
acceleration lanes if so recommended by the County Engineer.

d. That lot 41 shall be the only lot on the east s ide of Antioch Road which
shall have direct access to Antioch Road, and that no more than one lot on
the west side of Antioch Road shall have direct access to Antioch Road.

e. That no more than two (2) cul-de-sacs combined with no more than one (1)
driveway curb cut provide access to lots along the west side of Antioch
Road.

f. That all structures shall be set back a minimum of 80 feet from the
right-of-way of Antioch Road.

2. That in accordance with the owner's proposal, the minimum house size shall be
1,500 square feet of heated floor area.
3. That the County Engineer shall monitor development and enforce sediment and

erosion control ordinances to aid in the protection of the adjacent property of John
Sorrow.

The Final Plat of Stubbs Plantation was recorded on November 6, 1986 in Plat Book 17 and Pages
78. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant purchased the property in 2011.

On January 23, 2019, the Board of Commissioners approved 5-0 to delete a rezoning condition
on Lot 1 of the Stubbs Plantation Subdivision. By deleting the rezoning condition of an 80 foot
front yard setback off of Antioch Road it allows the front yard setback to go to 75 feet as
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